RESOLUTION NO.	5293	
----------------	------	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT REIMBURSEMENT FUNDS AND A COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE A LOCAL MATCH.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation has reimbursement funds available through their Transportation Enhancement Program; and

WHEREAS, a receipt of these funds will allow the City to construct a multi-use path along the south side of Highway 20 between Takena Landing, Springhill Road, and North Albany Road; and

WHEREAS, construction of a multi-use path along this section of Highway 20 will connect to existing pedestrian facilities and fill in a missing link between downtown Albany and the residents of North Albany; and

WHEREAS, construction of sidewalk along Highway 20 is identified as a current pedestrian need in Albany's Transportation System Plan; and

WHEREAS, this Transportation Enhancement Program application will request reimbursement of \$360,000 for construction of the multi-use path and City of Albany's local match will be \$40,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany approves and endorses the submittal of a reimbursement application to ODOT for the purpose of constructing a multi-use path on the south side of Highway 20 between Takena Landing, Springhill Road, and North Albany Road.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2006.

ATTEST:

Mary D. Dibble

Deputy City Clerk